

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.	AARON M. STREETT
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL F. MOSES	RICHARD A. HUSSEINI
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS	BRENTON H. COOPER
3211 Fourth Street, NE	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Washington, D.C. 20017	910 Louisiana St.
(202) 541-3000	Houston, Texas 77002
	(713) 229-1234
	aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae United States
Conference of Catholic Bishops*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Ninth Circuit's Application Of <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Violates The Free Exercise Clause	5
A. The laity's active participation in carrying out the Church's mission is a core element of Catholic doctrine.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit's approach effectively penalizes the Catholic Church for exercising its theological belief in active lay participation.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit's Application Of <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Violates The Establishment Clause's Principle Of Denominational Neutrality.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit's framework favors religious groups with Lutheran-style hierarchies	15
B. The Catholic Church exemplifies numerous religious groups who face discriminatory treatment under the Ninth Circuit's approach.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishops of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)	15
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-1063, 2020 WL 425053 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2020).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	15
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	15, 16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	13
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	11
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BIBLICAL REFERENCES	
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 12:20–21	8
<i>1 Peter</i> 2:5	7
<i>Acts</i> 2:44–45	7
<i>Ephesians</i> 4:3–6	6
<i>Galatians</i> 3:26–28	6
<i>Matthew</i> 22:39	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cardinal William Baum, <i>Lay Catholics in Schools: Witnesses to Faith</i> (Oct. 15, 1982)	10
Catechism of the Catholic Church (1993)	14, 18
Encyclopedia of Religion (1st ed. 1987)	5
<i>Frequently Requested Church Statistics</i> , Center for Applied Research in the Apostolate	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (Oct. 31, 1785)	15
Archbishop J. Michael Miller, <i>The Holy See's Teaching on Catholic Schools</i> (2006)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
New Catholic Encyclopedia (2d ed. 2002)	18
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	17, 18
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Address of His Holiness Benedict XVI at the Opening of the Pastoral Convention of the Diocese of Rome on the Theme: “Church Membership and Pastoral Co-Responsibility”</i> (May 26, 2009)	7, 8
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Message of His Holiness Pope Benedict XVI on the Occasion of the Sixth Ordinary Assembly of the International Forum of Catholic Action</i> (Aug. 10, 2012)	8
Pope Francis, <i>Address of His Holiness Pope Francis to Participants in the Plenary Assembly of the Congregation for Institutes of Consecrated Life and Societies of Apostolic Life</i> (Jan. 28, 2017)	9, 10
Second Vatican Council, <i>Decree on the Apostolate of the Laity (Apostolicam Actuositatem)</i> (Nov. 18, 1965)	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Second Vatican Council, <i>Dogmatic Constitution on the Church (Lumen Gentium)</i> (Nov. 21, 1964)	6, 7, 8
The Founders' Constitution (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987).....	15
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Co-Workers in the Vineyard of the Lord</i> (2005)	7
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Responsibility, Rehabilitation, and Restoration: A Catholic Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice</i> (Nov. 15, 2000)	9
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Sing to the Lord: Music in Divine Worship</i> (Nov. 14, 2007).....	10
